
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1184 
 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13TH DECEMBER 2023/ AGRAHAYANA, 22, 1945 
(SAKA) 
 
WOMEN AND CHILDREN TRAFFICKING 
 
1184  SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether it is a fact that the number of cases of trafficking of women 
and children is increasing in the country in the last five years, if so, the 
details thereof; 
 
(b) the number of trafficked women and children who have been 
successfully traced in the last five years, State-wise; 
 
(c) whether Government has set up trauma, therapy and rehabilitation 
centres to help those who are abducted and traced; and 
 
(d) whether Government has set up any livelihood training programs for 
such victims, if so, the details thereof, State-wise? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI AJAY KUMAR MISHRA) 
 
(a): The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles crime statistics 

reported to it by the States and Union Territories (UTs) and publishes the 

same in its annual publication ‘Crime in India’. The latest published report 

is of the year 2022.The data on the number of cases registered under 

human trafficking during the last five years do not show any consistent 

trend of increase in the numbers. 
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(b):  State/UT-wise number of women and children rescued under Human 

Trafficking during the years 2018 to 2022 are given in Annexure-I. 

(c) &(d): The Ministry of Women and Child Development has informed 

that “SwadharGreh” for Women in difficult circumstances and ‘Ujjawala 

Homes’ for Prevention of Trafficking have been merged and are now 

known as ‘Shakti Sadan’, which is an Integrated Relief and Rehabilitation 

Home for the women in distress situations and difficult circumstances. 

The residents of Shakti Sadan are provided with shelter, food, clothing, 

counseling, primary health facilities, vocational training etc. in 

convergence with other Departments. 
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     Annexure-I 

State/UT wise Number of Women & Children Rescued under Human Trafficking during 2018-2022 
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State/UT 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Women(
Above18

Yrs) 

Children(
below18

Yrs) 

Women(
Above18

Yrs) 

Children(
below18

Yrs) 

Women(
Above18

Yrs) 

Children(
below18

Yrs) 

Women(
Above18

Yrs) 

Children(
below18

Yrs) 

Women(
Above18

Yrs) 

Childre
n(belo
w18Yrs

) 
1 Andhra Pradesh 437 16 410 15 242 8 267 11 280 14 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 3 0 3 0 13 0 3 2 1 

3 Assam 97 182 126 73 88 67 141 188 56 156 

4 Bihar 73 537 22 294 54 123 71 311 103 613 

5 Chhattisgarh 74 101 94 112 18 39 14 43 6 26 

6 Goa 93 9 88 2 29 1 35 0 1 0 

7 Gujarat 25 1 16 2 8 65 11 5 5 6 

8 Haryana 5 24 14 6 10 7 16 21 6 11 

9 Himachal Pradesh 11 0 15 1 11 2 5 4 13 0 

10 Jharkhand 19 201 39 102 166 77 47 145 29 113 

11 Karnataka 178 8 112 42 31 1 7 5 59 7 

12 Kerala 45 112 29 179 16 179 22 169 24 128 

13 Madhya Pradesh 16 72 93 124 38 75 48 87 40 89 

14 Maharashtra 693 74 917 95 491 65 819 62 749 56 

15 Manipur 3 2 151 4 5 4 0 4 0 0 

16 Meghalaya 2 5 0 29 1 1 1 1 0 0 

17 Mizoram 1 2 27 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Nagaland 0 0 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Odisha 64 131 250 202 202 159 389 399 608 564 

20 Punjab 5 15 7 18 18 61 11 8 4 9 

21 Rajasthan 6 373 6 653 3 815 3 417 6 453 

22 Sikkim 2 2 2 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 

23 Tamil Nadu 22 27 16 42 6 23 50 38 1 3 

24 Telangana 381 8 263 71 393 31 574 222 641 63 

25 Tripura 0 1 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 

26 Uttar Pradesh 45 41 98 32 116 58 79 40 65 73 

27 Uttarakhand 40 18 20 16 5 8 13 9 23 7 

28 West Bengal 94 154 30 63 16 56 37 58 11 91 

29 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 Chandigarh 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 2 1 0 

31 D&N Haveli and Daman & 
Diu + 

0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 

32 Delhi UT 35 364 30 536 7 202 43 437 33 605 

33 Jammu & Kashmir * 0 1 0 0 0 2 3 2 0 10 

34 Ladakh - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL  2466 2484 2900 2746 1976 2151 2707 2691 2767 3098 
+'Combined data of erstwhile D&N Haveli UT and Daman & Diu UT for the year 2018-2019 

*'Data of erstwhile Jammu & Kashmir State including Ladakh for the year 2018-2019 

***** 




